

No. 16-267

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BROHL,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, US
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND GOVERNMENT FINANCE
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING DENIAL
OF CERTIORARI**

Lisa Soronen
Executive Director
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 N. Capitol St. NW
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
*ecitron@goldstein
russell.com*

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Ronald A. Parsons, Jr.
JOHNSON, JANKLOW,
ABDALLAH, REITER
& PARSONS LLP
101 S. Main Ave., Suite 100
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
(605) 338-4304

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. DMA’s Petition As Framed Lacks Any Semblance Of Certworthiness.....	6
II. The Real Question Here, Which Respondent Correctly Identifies, Has Been Frequently Denied. 12	
III. This Case Is a Suboptimal Vehicle For The Only Certworthy Question—Whether <i>Quill</i> Should Be Overruled.	15
A. This is a suboptimal vehicle through which to reconsider <i>Quill</i>	16
B. Better vehicles for reconsidering <i>Quill</i> will soon be before the Court.....	18
1. South Dakota.....	19
2. Alabama.....	21
3. Tennessee	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Dept. of Revenue v. CSX Transp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015).....	10
<i>Am. Catalog Mailers Ass’n v. Gerlach</i> , Hughes County Circuit Court, Civ. 16-96 (2016).....	20
<i>Am. Target Advert. v. Giani</i> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Capital One Bank v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 453 Mass. 1 (2009)	13
<i>Capital One Bank v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 557 U.S. 919 (2009).....	13
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	16
<i>Couchot v. State Lottery Comm’n</i> , 659 N.E.2d 1225 (Ohio 1996).....	14
<i>DMA v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	passim
<i>Geoffrey v. S.C. Dep’t of Revenue & Taxation</i> , 510 U.S. 992 (1993).....	13
<i>Geoffrey v. S.C. Tax Comm’n</i> , 313 S.C. 15 (1993)	12
<i>Int’l Harvester v. Wisc. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944).....	13
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 132 S. Ct. 97 (2011).....	13

<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (2010).....	13
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess v. Dep't of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	3
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 58 (1995).....	17
<i>Overstock.com v. N.Y. Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 682 (2013).....	14
<i>Overstock.com v. N.Y. Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 965 N.Y.S. 2d 61 (2013)	14
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	2, 9
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , Hughes County Circuit Court, Civ. No. 16-92 (2016).....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , No. 16-3019 (D.S.D. 2016)	20
<i>Tax Comm'r v. MBNA Am. Bank</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2006)	14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983.....	17
Ala. Code. §40-23-68	21
S.D. Codified Laws §§10-64-1 <i>et seq</i>	18, 19

Other Authorities

Brief of <i>Amici</i> National Governors Association et al., CA10 Dkt. No. 12-1175	1
---	---

Brief of *Amici* National Governors Association et al., US Dkt. No. 13-1032 1

Pet. No. 16-458..... passim

See Christopher Wilson, *Tennessee Department of Revenue Seeks to Adopt Economic Nexus Standard for Sales and Use Tax*, TSCPA.com, <https://www.tscpa.com/news/103-tenn-essee-department-of-revenue-seeks-to-adopt-economic-nexus-standard-for-sales-and-use-tax> 22

Regulations

Ala. Admin. Code r. 810-6-2-.90.03 21
